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HADDOCK 

U. S. Landings of haddock for the first 6 months o:f 1971 
were 13.4 million pounds~ a decrease of 17 percent from the 
same period of 1970 (Table 1). Second quarter landings were 
8.7 million pounds in 1971, representing a 24 percent decline 
:from the second quarter, 1970. Landings :from Georges Bank 
for the second quarter were 6.5 million pounds, a decline o:f 
8 percent; while 0.9 million pounds were landed :from Browns 
Bank, a 62 percent reduction :from the 1970 period. 

Total landings by all countries from the regulated areas 
(ICNAF SA5 and Div. 4X) :for the first two quarters are given 
in Table 2. 

Estimates o:f second quarter relative abundance :for Georges 
Bank haddock show a marked decrease from 1970 to 1971 
(figure 1) supporting assessment study :findings of a probable 
decline in abundance :for 1971. Indications are that the 
1970-71 ICNAF quotas were set too high to e:ffect a build-up 
in stock, so population levels will continue to be extremely 
low. The reduction of quotas :from 12,000 to 6,000 metric 
tons in 1972 and the closure of :f~ .. shing in March, April and 
May probably will not aid in increaSing stock levels, but 
should slow the rate o:f decrease. 

Second quarter relative abundance indices of Browns Bank 
haddock also indicate a decrease from 1970, although these 
are based on limited fishing ef:fort. No significant improve
ment in recruitment can be expected be:fore 1975 and abundance 
has continued to decline. The 1972 quota :for Division 4X 
has been reduced to 9,000 metric tons and this may prevent 
a :further decline in abundance. 



Table l!--Haddock Second Quarter Statistics, 1971-1970 
(Landings in thousands of _lbs. , live weight) 

Accumulative 
Market bs,nd;i.ngs Lan Q;;bngs 

Category 1971 1970 1971 1970 

Georges Bank 

Scrod 887 678 1,125 1,077 
Large 5,599 6;365 8,501 8,849 

Total 6,486 7,043 9,626 9 ~ 926. 

Browns Bank 

Scrod 375 1,287 476 1,505 
Large 508 1,062 732 1,247 

Total 883 2,349 1,208 2,752 

Gulf of Maine 

. Scrod 7 80 60 277 
Large 753 1,092 1,406 1,847 

Total 760 1,172 1,466 2,124 

Ba~ of Fund2 

Scrod 3 
Large 11 

Total 14 

Eastern Nova Scotia 

Scrod 309 647 567 713 
Large 284 332 529 540 

Total 593 979 1,096 1,253 

Total 

Scrod 1,578 2,692 2,228, 3,575 
Large 7,144 8,852 11,168 12,494 

Total 8,722 11,544 13,396 16,069 



Table 2.--Haddock Landings from M~agement Areas,. 1971 and 1970. 

(Millions of l~S., live weight) 

Area Year 

SA5 

2nd Qtr. 1971 
1970 

Accumulative 1971 
1970 

DIV. 4X 

2nd Qtr. 1971 
1970 

Accumulative 1971 
1970 

Total 
Landings 

7.7 
9.6 

11. 7 
14.2 

14.8 
14.1 

21.6 
19.3 

Percent of 
Quota 

29.1 
36.2 

44.1 
53.6 

37.3 
35.5 

54.4 
48.4 
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Table 3.·--Yellowtail Food Landings, Second Qua.rter 

(Landings in thousa.nds of Ibs. , live .weight) 

Accumulative 
Landin2s Landin2s/day Landin2s 

Area 1971 1970 1971 1970 1971 1970 

Southern 
New 
trngland 3,527 4,409 4,427 4,800 9,818 13,069 

Georges 
Bank 6,696 9,539 4,235 5,610 11,036 16,750 

Mid-
-:zrtlantic 1,466 188 8,634 5,963 3,619 527 

Cape 
Coa 
~ounds 958 793 5,52l 4,684 1,883 1,680 

Total 12,647 14,929 4,534 5,454 26,356 32,026 



.' 

Table 4.~-Yellowtail Estimated Catch for the Two Major Fishing 

Areas, Second Quarter 1971~1970 

Southern 
New En5!land Geor2es Bank 

Category 1971 1970 1971 1970'-

Food landings 3,527 4,409 6,696 9,539 

Estimated per-
cent discard (23) (34.3) (36) (43.5) 

Estimated 
discard 811 1,512 2,410 4,149 

Industrial 
landings -496 2,033 

Total Catch 4,834 7,954 9,106 13,688 
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COD 

Cod. landings from Georges Bank during the secorid quarter of 
1971 were 10.1 million pounds, roughly similar to landings 
during the same period of 1970 (Table 5). Landings-per-day, 
however, decreased. There have been no indications from 
Albatross IV survey cruises of any increase in population 
or recruitment and preliminary assessment studies indicate 
that overfishing might be occuring in recent years. 

Table 5 

Cod Second Quarter Statistics, 1971-1970 
(Landings in thousands of pounds, live weight) 

Landings 
1971 1970 

Georges Bank 10,138 9,508 

Landings/day 
1971 1970 

Accumulative 
landings 

1971 1970 

4,148 5,068 17,560 15;122 



REDFISH 

Total redfish landings for the second quarter of 1971 were 
about 20.7 million pounds " a 41 percent increase over the 
second quarter, 1970 (Table 6). This rise was attributed 
to additional effort and landings from the Nova Scotian 
Shelf. Gulf of Maine landings were about the same for the 
two periods, while Gulf of St. Lawrence 'catches were lower 
in 1971 than in 1970. 

Landings-per-day were generally a little lower than in 1970; 
however good catches of redfish can still be made. 

Table 6 

Redfish Second Quarter Statistics, 1971-1970· 
(Landings in thousands of pounds, live weight) 

Accumulative 
Landin~s Landin2s/da~ _ 1andin~s 

1971 1970 1971 1970 1971 1970 

Gulf of 
Maine 12,204 12,272 19,074 23,918 18,966 21,424 

Nova Scotia 6,901 668 36,887 34,490 7,635 989 

Gulf of 
St. Lawrence 1,576 1,674 32,917 30,429 2,244 2.,855 

Total 20,681 14,614 23,039 28,528 28,845 25,268 



SILVER HAKE (Food fish) 

Silver hake landings for food were greatly redu'-ced in the 
1971 second quarter when compared with the same period in 
1970 (Table 7). Landings-per-day estimates, however, were 
much improved in 1971. Since silver hake landings for food 
do not begin until late in the second quarter, it is too 
early to dete.rmine if this increase in relative abundance 
represents a real abundance gain. 

Abundance on both Georges Bank and Gulf of Maine has been 
low, but recruitment in 1970 was somewhat improved and this 
improvement might be reflected in higher catches this' year. 
Foreign fisheries, however, could effect the abundance level. 

Table 7 

Silver Hake (Food) Second Quarter Statistics, 1971-1970 
(Landings in thousands of pounds, live wei,ght) 

Landings 
1.971. .1Q7Q 

. Landings/day 
197~ 1970 

Accumulative 
landings 

1971 1970 

Gulf of Maine 1,311 4,278 12,284 9,095 1,327 4,344 

Georges Bank 933 4,151 3,750 1,488 1,053 4,284 

Total 2$244 8,429 12,155 7,268 2,380 8,628 
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INDUSTRIAL SPECIES 

TotaJ landings of fishes for industrial purposes were 12.9 
million pounds in the second quarter of 1971, a 31 percent 
decrease when compared with the same period of 1970 (Table 8). 

Red and silver hake contributed more to the industrial land
ings in 1971 than in 1970. There have been some indications 
that abundance could increase for these species due to reduced 
foreign effort on the southern New England and mid-Atlantic 
stocks brought about by bi-lateral agreements. It is, however, 
too early to predict if such a trend is occuring. 


